
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

23 October 2020 
 

In accordance with the powers granted by the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 this will be a virtual 
meeting. 

 
Planning and Regulation Committee 

 
A meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee will be held on Monday, 2 
November 2020 at 10.30 am as a Virtual - Online Meeting via Microsoft Teams for 
the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Access to the meeting is as follows: 
 
Members of the Planning and Regulation Committee and officers of the County 
Council supporting the meeting will access the meeting via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Members of the public and the press may access the meeting via the following link: 
https://lincolnshireintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=559
7 where a live feed will be made available on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Planning and Regulation Committee  
(15 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors I G Fleetwood (Chairman), T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), D Brailsford, 
L A Cawrey, Mrs P Cooper, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, 
N H Pepper, R P H Reid, R A Renshaw, S P Roe, P A Skinner, H Spratt and 
M J Storer 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://lincolnshireintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=5597
https://lincolnshireintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=5597




PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
 
Item 
 

Title 
 

Pages 
 

1.  Apologies/replacement members  
 

 

2.  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and 
Regulation Committee held on 5 October 2020  
 

5 - 20 

4.  Traffic Items  
 

 

4.1   Dunholme: Allwood Road, Watery Lane & Honeyholes 
Lane - Proposed Waiting Restrictions  
 

21 - 24 

4.2   Lincoln, Broxholme Gardens – Proposed Waiting 
Restrictions  
 

25 - 28 

5.  County Matter Applications  
 

 

5.1   For the use of land adjacent to existing waste 
management facility for staff/visitor parking, empty 
skip/container and daytime HGV storage with the 
erection of new access gates, fencing and associated 
landscaping (partly in retrospect) - Four Acre Farm, 
South Fen Road, Bourne - MG Skip Hire & Recycling 
Ltd (Agent: Oaktree Environmental Ltd) - S20/1354  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

29 - 60 

 

 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Steve Blagg 

 
Direct Dial 01522 553788 

 
E Mail Address democraticservices@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 PLANNING AND REGULATION 

COMMITTEE 
 5 OCTOBER 2020 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), D Brailsford, L A Cawrey, Mrs P Cooper, 
D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, R P H Reid, 
R A Renshaw, S P Roe and P A Skinner 
 
Councillors  A P Maughan and R Wootten attended the meeting and spoke (minute 
35) 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Jeanne Gibson (Programme Leader: 
Minor Works and Traffic), Neil McBride (Head of Planning), Jamie Parsons (Solicitor) 
and Marc Willis (Applications Team Manager) 
 
27     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H Spratt and M J Storer. 
 
It was reported that the Chief Executive under the Local Government (Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, had appointed Councillor R A Renshaw to the 
Committee, in place of Councillor Mrs J E Killey, until further notice. 
 
28     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

Councillor S Roe requested that a note should be in the minutes that he was 
approached by the local MP for Sleaford and North Hykeham, Dr Caroline Johnson, 
during the site visit but had not discussed the application with her and had informed 
her that he was a member of the Planning and Regulation Committee site visit 
(minute 35). 

Councillor L A Lindsey requested that a note should be in the minutes that she was 
approached by the local MP for Sleaford and North Hykeham, Dr Caroline Johnson, 
during the site visit but had not discussed the application with her and had informed 
her that she was a member of the Planning and Regulation Committee site visit 
(minute 35). 

Councillor I G Fleetwood requested that a note should be made in the minutes that 
Councillor R Wootten had introduced him to the local MP for Sleaford and North 
Hykeham, Dr Caroline Johnson, during the site visit, that he had not discussed the 
application with her but had overheard her make various statements to the planning 
officer (minute 35). 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



2 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
5 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

Councillor R P H Reid requested that a note should be made in the minutes that he 
was the portfolio holder for planning at South Kesteven District Council. 
 
29     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 

REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

RESOLVED (10 votes for, 0 votes against and 2 abstentions) 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 7 
 September 2020, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
30     MINUTES OF THE SITE VISIT TO LAND WEST OF ROOKERY LANE, 

SUDBROOK HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

(Note: Only those Members who had attended the site visit on 28 September 2020, 
were allowed to speak and vote on this matter – Councillors T R Ashton, L A Cawrey, 
P Cooper, I G Fleetwood, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, N H Pepper, R Renshaw and 
S P Roe) 
 
RESOLVED (8 votes for, 0 votes against and 4 abstentions) 
 
 That the minutes of the site visit held on 28 September 2020, be agreed and 
 noted. 
 
31     TRAFFIC ITEMS 

 
32     A151 MOULTON - WESTON - PROPOSED 40 AND 50MPH SPEED 

LIMITS 
 

The Committee received a report in connection with the introduction of speed limit 
reductions along the A151 through the villages of Moulton and Weston, in the area 
shown at Appendix B of the report. Investigations had indicated that this site might be 
considered a 'Borderline Case', as defined within the Council's Speed Limit Policy. 
 
The Chairman informed the meeting that Councillor E J Poll, the local Member, 
supported the proposals in the report. 
 
On a motion by Councillor N H Pepper, seconded by Councillor I G Fleetwood, it was 
–  
 
RESOLVED (12 votes for, 0 votes against and 0 abstentions) 
 
 That the proposed speed limits as detailed in the report be approved to enable 
 the necessary consultation process to bring them into effect may be pursued. 
 
33     A15, SLEAFORD TO LEASINGHAM - PROPOSED 50MPH SPEED LIMIT 

 
The Committee received a report in connection with a request from the Lincolnshire 
Road Safety Partnership for the introduction of a new 50mph speed limit on the A15, 

Page 6



3 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

5 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

from Holdingham roundabout northwards to include the two junctions into 
Leasingham. Investigations had indicated that this site might be considered a 
'Borderline Case', as defined within the Council's Speed Limit Policy.  
 
Comments by Members included:- 
 

 The local highway signs were obscured by overgrown vegetation on the A15 
towards Lincoln. 

 Consideration of the proposals should be deferred until the impact of the 
highway works at Holdingham roundabout were known. Officers stated that 
the completion of the highway works at Holdingham roundabout were 
unknown and if they were completed the proposals in the report were still 
applicable.  

 The proposals were support on highway safety grounds. 
 
RESOLVED (11 votes for, 0 votes against and 1 abstention) 
 
 That the proposed speed limit as detailed in the report be approved to enable 
 the necessary consultation process to bring it into effect may be pursued. 
 
34     COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS 

 
35     APPLICATION FOR THE DETERMINATION OF UPDATED CONDITIONS 

FOR PLANNING PERMISSION WK1139 AND WK4645 AT SUDBROOK 
QUARRY, LAND WEST OF ROOKERY LANE, SUDBROOK - LANDESIGN 
PLANNING AND LANDSCAPE - S19/1244 
 

Since the publication of the report and following the circulation of the Committee's 
Update, officers reported that additional comments had been received from a group 
of local residents which had been circulated direct to members of the Committee 
before the meeting. A letter had also been received from the applicant in response to 
those comments over the weekend. These additional comments/responses had been 
placed on the Council's website and were viewable by the public. 
 
Officers responded to the additional comments from both the residents and applicant 
(received on 2 October and 3 October, respectively) verbally during the meeting with 
the following advice:- 
 

Residents' Comments 
 

Officer's Response 
 

Condition 3 - Resubmission of all 
drawings with the exception of 
Location plan and site boundary to 
reflect the opinion of the applicant’s 
consultant that the proposed scheme 
of working is unachievable unless 
fundamentally modified. The 
necessary modifications are yet to be 
incorporated in to the scheme of 

No change necessary. The 
proposed working scheme and 
depth of working are feasible and 
deliverable using the 
plant/equipment identified. See 
supplementary letter from 
Touchstone dated 3 O
[...]
ce defects. Potholes were frequently reported on 
Rookery Lane but less frequently repaired. This was understandable 
considering the current use of the road, but 6 HGV movements per hour over 
6 days a week is a material change of use. This would significantly impact on 
the condition and safety of the road. Would the highway authority commit to 
raising the hierarchy of the road as part of this application? Is it a justifiable 
use of taxpayer's money to increase the maintenance burden of the road as a 
result of excessive and unsuitable HGV use? This would lead to either extra 
maintenance costs or additional insurance claims against the Council. These 
liabilities to the County Council must be considered by Members. 

 Furthermore, the site was opposite the Woodland Waters campsite and along 
a very popular walking route. It was also in close proximity to residential 
properties. Government guidance suggested that noise which unreasonably 
and sustainably interfered with the use or enjoyment of a home or other 
premises would count as a statutory nuisance. The highest prescribed noise 
levels for residential areas was between 45-55db, therefore the potential noise 
levels from this site at 70db could be reasonably expected to materially impact 
on nearby residents in Sudbrook. 

 In summary, I support the calls from local County Councillor Ray Wootten for 
this application to be refused in its current form. I hoped that further 
consideration would be given to more appropriate conditions that better 
protected the interests of local residents. 

Page 14



11 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

5 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

Officers in response to the comments stated that many of the issues raised were 
addressed in the report, including measures for the suppression of dust, that no 
objections had been received from the Environment Agency; that the monitoring of 
groundwater was appropriate; that highways had not raised any issues including 
supporting the installatio
[...]
nning conditions only. 

 It was noted that the current hours of operation were from 07:00 to 19:00 with 
exceptions for HGVs when school children were walking along Rookery Lane 
in the morning and afternoon. This might cause problems for HGVs caught up 
in traffic on route to the site and there did not appear to be any parking 
available for HGVs in the event of this happening. It was suggested that 
perhaps there should be a longer exclusion time for HGVs using Rookery 
Lane which would provide more certainty to all parties. Officers stated that the 
HGV movements were supported by highways, aligned with the school bus 
timetable and addressed the concerns of local residents. 

 The local Members had made good presentations. However, the Council was 
dealing with a "Dormant" application and permission had been given many 
years ago and therefore Members was only able to examine the conditions. 

 A condition was required that wheels of vehicles leaving the applicant's site on 
to Rookery Lane should be washed. Officers stated that condition 26 covered 
wheel washing and the applicant could be requested to clean the road if any 
material came from the quarry. 

A motion by Councillor T A Ashton, seconded by Councillor I G Fleetwood, that 
the recommendations detailed in the report subject to the amendments to 
Conditions 10 and 35 recommended by officers. 

Following a further suggestion from Councillor Mrs A M Newton, it was agreed 
that an amendment should also be made to Condition 19 so that HGVs would be 
restricted from using Rookery Lane between 16:30 and 18:00 hours so as to 
avoid those times school children used Rookery Lane to catch and return on the 
school bus. Councillors T A Ashton and I G Fleetwood stated that they were 
prepared to accept an amendment to their motion to the proposed revised times 

Page 16



13 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

5 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

and therefore approve the conditions as detailed in the report subject to 
amen
[...]
 Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 
2017 which requires the Council to make available for public inspection at the District 
Council's Offices specified information regarding the decision. Pursuant to Regulation 
30(1)(d) the Council must make available for public inspection a statement which 
contains: 

• the reasoned conclusion of the Council on the significant effects of the 
development on the environment, taking into account an examination of 
the environmental information; 

• any conditions to which the decision is subject which relate to the likely 
significant environmental effects of the development on the environment; 

• a description of any features of the development and any measures 
envisaged in order to avoid, prevent, reduce and, if possible, offset likely 
significant adverse effects on the environment; 

• any monitoring measures considered appropriate by the Council; 

• the main reasons and considerations on which the decision is based 
including, if relevant, information about the participation of the public; 

• a summary of the results of the consultations undertaken, and 
information gathered, in respect of the application and how those results 
have been incorporated or otherwise addressed; 

• information regarding the right to challenge the validity of the decision 

Page 18



15 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

5 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

and the procedures for doing so. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.29 pm 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director of Place 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 02 November 2020 

Subject: 
Dunholme: Allwood Road, Watery Lane & Honeyholes 
Lane – Proposed Waiting Restrictions 

Decision Reference: A15, Sleaford to Leasingham – Proposed 50mph speed limit Key decision? A15, Sleaford to Leasingham – Proposed 50mph speed limit  

Summary:  

This report considers an amendment and objection to a proposed Traffic Regulation 
Order to introduce waiting restrictions at Allwood Road, Watery Lane & Honeyholes 
Lane, Dunholme  
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee approves the minor amendment proposed at Watery Lane and 
that the objection to the proposal is overruled so that the Order, as advertised, may 
be introduced. 
 

 
Background 
Following concerns raised by the Head Teacher of Dunholme C of E Primary School, 
Lincolnshire Police and local residents with regard to parking in the vicinity of the village 
school, visits to the area took place to investigate the issues raised.  
 
A school safety zone has been in place on Ryland Road for several years. This advises a 
'no stopping' restriction on the zig zag markings at school times, and is generally well 
observed. However, at school drop off and pick up times parking takes place outside the 
zone at the junctions of Allwood Road and Watery Lane with Ryland Road. Observations 
confirm that this can result in obstruction to footways, private accesses and traffic flow, and 
reduce visibility for vehicles exiting and entering Allwood Road and Watery Lane.  
  
In order to manage parking at these locations it is proposed to introduce a 24 hour waiting 
restriction to remove parking on both sides of the road as shown at Appendix A. It is also 
proposed to restrict parking on a short length of Honeyholes Lane to deter any displaced 
parking from relocating to its junction with Barrett Grove. 
 
Following statutory consultation, the proposal was publicly advertised from 27th February 
to 26th March 2020. 
 
Objections/comments 
Following a request from a resident the proposals incorporate a minor modification in the 
form of a reduction in length of the restrictions by 8m along the south side of Watery Lane, 
as highlighted at Appendix A. This removes any restriction across the vehicular access to 
the adjacent property allowing the resident to
[...]
1
MAINWARING

AutoCAD SHX Text_32
LANE

AutoCAD SHX Text_33
WATERY

AutoCAD SHX Text_34
ALLWOOD ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_35
SWAN CLOSE

AutoCAD SHX Text_36
RYLAND

AutoCAD SHX Text_37
ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_38
13.9m

AutoCAD SHX Text_39
GP

AutoCAD SHX Text_40
BM 15.52m

AutoCAD SHX Text_41
14.1m

AutoCAD SHX Text_42
FB

AutoCAD SHX Text_43
Dunholme

AutoCAD SHX Text_44
Dunholme

AutoCAD SHX Text_45
C of E Primary School

AutoCAD SHX Text_46
HUGHSON WALK

AutoCAD SHX Text_47
14.9m

AutoCAD SHX Text_48
House

AutoCAD SHX Text_49
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_50
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_51
9

AutoCAD SHX Text_52
Existing School Safety Zone

AutoCAD SHX Text_53
Proposed No Waiting at Any Time



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director of Place 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 02 November 2020 

Subject: 
Lincoln, Broxholme Gardens – Proposed Waiting 
Restrictions 

Decision Reference: A15, Sleaford to Leasingham – Proposed 50mph speed limit Key decision? A15, Sleaford to Leasingham – Proposed 50mph speed limit  

Summary:  

This report considers an objection to the introduction of waiting restrictions which will 
facilitate access for the local bus service to purpose built bus facilities in the area. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the objection is overruled and the Order as advertised be introduced. 

 
Background 
The bus stop at Broxholme Gardens lies on a slip road parallel to a main route through 
Lincoln's Ermine East estate and benefits from raised kerbs to facilitate access onto the 
bus, and a shelter with seating. However, regular parking in the area has resulted in buses 
being unable to access the slip road and the local bus company was forced to withdraw 
the service from this location. The service instead stops to set down and pick up 
passengers where space is available on the main route which causes congestion and poor 
visibility for general
[...]
 number of parking spaces and alternative 
locations for parking are available elsewhere in the vicinity. The part time restriction as 
proposed helps to maintain traffic flow during busy periods but reverts to an on street 
parking facility in the evenings and on Sundays. 
 

Conclusion 
The restrictions proposed serve to manage on street parking in order to allow for the local 
bus service to be able to use the purpose built bus stop facility off the main traffic route. It 
is anticipated that in addition, improvements to pedestrian safety and traffic flow will result 
following their introduction with low impact on the availability of on street parking. 
 
Consultation 
The following were consulted with regard to these proposals: Local member, Lincoln City 
Council, Lincolnshire Police, Fire & Rescue, East Midlands Ambulance, Stagecoach, PC 
Coaches, Road Haulage Association Ltd, Freight Transport Association, National Farmers 
Union and Lincolnshire Co-op. 
 
a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out?? 

No 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

n/a 

Appendices 
 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Plan showing extent of proposed waiting restrictions 

 
Background Papers 
 

Document title Where the document can be viewed 

None  

 
 
This report was written by Tina Featherstone, who can be contacted on 01522 553175 or 
tina.featherstone@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 26



W

O

O

D

H

A

L
L
 
D

R

I
V

E

NORTH

A3

 
O

c
t
 
2
2
,
2
0
2
0
 
-
 
3
:
1
6
p
m

 
\
\
h
p
c
e
n
1
\
u
s
e
r
s
\
u
s
e
r
s
\
c
o
m

m
o
n
\
T

r
a
f
f
i
c
 
R

e
g
u
l
a
t
i
o
n
 
O

r
d
e
r
s
\
S

c
h
e
m

e
s
 
1
8
-
1
9
\
T

i
n
a
 
F

e
a
t
h
e
r
s
t
o
n
e
\
A

t
 
C

o
m

m
i
t
t
e
e
\
B

r
o
x
h
o
l
m

e
 
&

 
T

r
e
l
a
w

n
e
y
\
C

A
D

\
A

p
p
e
n
d
i
x
 
A

.
d
w

g

Project

Status Project No.

Scale Drawn

Ch'kd

Auth Traced

Date

Date

Drawing No. Rev.

Drawing Title

Rev.
Description

Drawn Ch'kd Auth Date

Lincolnshire

COUNTY COUNCIL

Highways Alliance

Lancaster House,36 Orchard Street,

Lincoln,LN1 1XX

Lincolnshire

COUNTY COUNCIL

Highways Alliance

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019

Ordnance Survey 100025370.

Lincoln - Broxholme

Gardens & Woodhall

Drive

Appendix A

1:1000

@ A3

TF Dec 19

DON Dec 19

H/TF/816/APPA 1

Existing No Waiting at Any

Time

Proposed No Waiting at Any

Time

Proposed No Waiting Mon to

Sat 8am-7pm

Key

P
age 27

AutoCAD SHX Text_54
Play Area

AutoCAD SHX Text_55
WELLINGORE ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_56
WELBOURN

AutoCAD SHX Text_57
LB

AutoCAD SHX Text_58
EDLINGTON CLOSE

AutoCAD SHX Text_59
SUDBROOKE DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text_60
SWABY CLOSE

AutoCAD SHX Text_61
LAUGHTON

AutoCAD SHX Text_62
GARDENS

AutoCAD SHX Text_63
WAY NORTH

AutoCAD SHX Text_64
WILLINGHAM AVENUE

AutoCAD SHX Text_65
DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text_66
BROXHOLME

AutoCAD SHX Text_67
GARDENS



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

  
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson 
Executive Director for Place 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 2 November 2020 

Subject: County Matter Application - S20/1354/ACKAAC 
 

Summary: 
Planning permission is sought by MG Skip Hire & Recycling Ltd (Agent: Oaktree 
Environmental Ltd) for the use of land which is adjacent to an existing waste 
management facility for staff/visitor parking, empty skip/container and daytime HGV 
storage with the erection of new access gates, fencing and associated landscaping 
at Four Acre Farm, South Fen Road, Bourne.  
 
The proposal site covers an approximate area of 0.31ha and comprises of an 
agricultural field that lies outside any land allocated for employment or industrial 
uses and outside the existing developed footprint of the adjacent 
warehouse/business units.  The proposal is part retrospective as a small area of 
hardstanding has already been created adjacent to the gates of the existing waste 
transfer site which is used for the parking of up to four cars for 
[...]
 the CSDMP and also the approach advocated by Policies SP1 and 
SP2 of the SKLP.  The development does not meet the required criteria as 
set out in Policies SP3, SP4, SP5 and Policy E8 of the SKLP and the 
development of this land would result in an incremental expansion of 
industrial development into the open countryside and undermine the 
objectives of Policies E2, E3 and E4 which allocate and protect land for this 
very purpose.  For these reasons the development cannot be supported. 

 
Human Rights Implications 
 
34. The Committee's role is to consider and assess the effects that the proposal 

will have on the rights of individuals as afforded by the Human Rights Act 
(principally Articles 1 and 8) and weigh these against the wider public 
interest in determining whether or not planning permission should be 
granted.  This is a balancing exercise and matter of planning judgement.  In 

Page 44



this case, having considered the information and facts as set out within this 
report, should planning permission be granted the decision would be 
proportionate and not in breach of the Human Rights Act (Articles 1 & 8) and 
the Council would have met its obligation to have due regard to its public 
sector equality duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposal site lies outside the settlement boundary of Bourne and 

comprises of agricultural land located within the open countryside.  The 
proposal would result in an incremental expansion of development into the 
open countryside and the extension of an existing site that lies outside that 
which has been allocated and safeguarded for such purposes within the 
South Kesteven Local Plan (2011-2036) and therefore be contrary to the 
objectives of Policies E2, E3 and E4. 

 
2. The extension to the existing waste management facility on this site is also 

contrary to the spatial and locational strategies and cr
[...]
ng centrerecycling centrerecycling centrerecycling centrerecycling centrerecycling centrerecycling centrerecycling centrerecycling centrerecycling centrerecycling centrerecycling centrerecycling centrerecycling centre

South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road

South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road

South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road

South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road

South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road

South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road

South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road
South Fen Road

South Fen Road

=

LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Location: Description: 

*

Lincolnshire County Council
You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to,

or interact with, the organisation that provided you with the data.
You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any 

of the data to third parties in any form.

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019
OS Licence number 100025370

Prevailing Wind Direction from the south-west ì

Application No:

Scale:1:3000

For the use of land adjacent to existing waste management 
facility for staff/visitor parking, empty skip/container and 
daytime HGV storage with the erection of new access gates, 
fencing and associated landscaping (partly in retrospect)

Four Acre Farm
South Fen Road
Bourne

S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354S20/1354

PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 2 NOVEMBER 2020

Appendix A

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



5.1 South Fen Road, Bourne 

P
age 49



P
age 50



P
age 51



P
age 52



P
age 53



P
age 54



P
age 55



P
age 56



P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Lincolnshire County Council
You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to,

or interact with, the organisation that provided you with the data.
You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any 

of the data to third parties in any form.

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019
OS Licence number 100025370

5.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.15.1

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee held on 5 October 2020
	4.1 Dunholme: Allwood Road, Watery Lane & Honeyholes Lane - Proposed Waiting Restrictions
	Dunholme - Appendix A
	Sheets and Views
	Proposal



	4.2 Lincoln, Broxholme Gardens – Proposed Waiting Restrictions
	Lincoln Bloxholme Gdns-Appendix A
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1-A3L



	5.1 For the use of land adjacent to existing waste management facility for staff/visitor parking, empty skip/container and daytime HGV storage with the erection of new access gates, fencing and associated landscaping (partly in retrospect) - Four Acre Farm, South Fen Road, Bourne - MG Skip Hire & Recycling Ltd (Agent: Oaktree Environmental Ltd) - S20/1354
	P&R Presentation 2 November 2020
	County Map 021120




Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 PLANNING AND REGULATION 

COMMITTEE 
 2 NOVEMBER 2020 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), D Brailsford, L A Cawrey, Mrs P Cooper, 
D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, R P H Reid, 
R A Renshaw, S P Roe, P A Skinner and H Spratt 
 
Councillor Mrs S Rawlins, local Member, attended the meeting as an observer 
(minute 40) 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Jeanne Gibson (Programme Leader: 
Minor Works and Traffic), Neil McBride (Head of Planning), Martha Rees (Solicitor) 
and Marc Willis (Applications Team Manager) 
 
36     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
None received. 
 
37     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Mrs S Rawlins requested that a note should be made in the minutes that 
she was a former governor of Dunholme St Chads Church of England Primary 
School and would be resuming her position as governor at the school in December 
2020. 
 
38     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 

REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 5 OCTOBER 2020 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 October 2020, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the replacement of "Lindsey" 
by "Cawrey" in paragraph two (minute 28). 
 
39     TRAFFIC ITEMS 

 
 

40     DUNHOLME: ALLWOOD ROAD, WATERY LANE & HONEYHOLES LANE - 
PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS 
 

(Note: Councillor H Spratt arrived in the meeting during discussion of this item) 



2 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 
2 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
The Committee received a report in connection with an amendment and objection to 
a proposed Traffic Regulation Order to introduce waiting restrictions at Allwood Road, 
Watery Lane and Honeyholes Lane, Dunholme, to address parking issues in the 
vicinity of Dunholme St Chads Church of England Primary School. 
 
The report detailed the request to amend the Order, the objection to the Order and 
the comments of the officers. 
 
Councillor Mrs S Rawlins, the local Member, stated that she fully supported the 
request from residents for the Order adding that traffic problems near the school had 
existed for some time and that the situation had been aggravated by road works on 
the A46 leading to more traffic coming through the village. 
 
On a motion by Councillor I G Fleetwood, seconded by Councillor P A Skinner, it was 
–  
 
RESOLVED (13 votes for, 0 votes against and 1 abstention (note – Councillor H 
Spratt arrived in the meeting during discussion of this item and therefore abstained 
from voting) 
 
That the minor amendment proposed in Watery Lane as detailed in the report be 
approved, and that the objection to the proposal be overruled so that the Order, as 
advertised, be introduced. 
 
41     LINCOLN, BROXHOLME GARDENS – PROPOSED WAITING 

RESTRICTIONS 
 

The Committee received a report in connection with an objection to the introduction 
of waiting restrictions which would facilitate access for the local bus service to 
purpose built bus facilities in Broxholme Gardens, Lincoln. 
 
The report detailed the parking problems for the local bus service, the objections 
received and the comments of officers on the objections. 
 
On a motion by Councillor I G Fleetwood, seconded by Councillor R Renshaw, it was 
–  
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
 
That the objection is overruled and the Order as advertised be introduced. 
 
42     COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS 

 
 

43     FOR THE USE OF LAND ADJACENT TO EXISTING WASTE 
MANAGEMENT FACILITY FOR STAFF/VISITOR PARKING, EMPTY 
SKIP/CONTAINER AND DAYTIME HGV STORAGE WITH THE ERECTION 
OF NEW ACCESS GATES, FENCING AND ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING 



3 
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 

2 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

(PARTLY IN RETROSPECT) - FOUR ACRE FARM, SOUTH FEN ROAD, 
BOURNE - MG SKIP HIRE & RECYCLING LTD (AGENT: OAKTREE 
ENVIRONMENTAL LTD) - S20/1354 
 

Since the publication of the report a statement had been received from the applicant 
in support of his application. The statement had been circulated to members before 
the meeting and placed on the Council's website for public viewing. 
 
On a motion by Councillor R P H Reid, seconded by Councillor I G Fleetwood, it was 
–  
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
 
That planning permission be refused for the reasons detailed in the report. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.06 am 


